EPA Responses to 

DOD CWASSC Comments on the 

Storm Water Phase II Proposed Rule 

(Ref: Proposed Rule 63 FR 1535, 9 January 98

Final Rule 64 FR 68722, 8 December 99)


1.
Clarify Definition of Population With Respect to DoD Facilities

Comment:  The Storm Water Phase II Proposed Rule does not provide guidance for determining the population of an installation with respect to transient personnel. DoD installations routinely experience significant changes in “population” due to the daily influx of base employees and the sporadic influx of personnel engaged in military training activities. 

Recommendation:  The DoD recommends that The EPA define “population”, with respect to federal facilities, as follows: “For purposes of DoD installations, population means the total number of individuals that maintain residential living quarters within the installation’s boundary.”
Reference: Exhibit 1 to Subpart B.- Summary of Coverage of Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems Under The NPDES Storm Water Program (63 Fed. Reg. at 1636).

EPA Response: Section II.D.6, page 68743. Today's final rule covers federally operated facilities in a variety of ways. These facilities are generally areas where people reside, such as a federal prison, hospital, or military base. It also includes federal parkways and road systems with separate storm sewer systems. Today's rule requires federal MS4s to comply with the same application deadlines that apply to regulated small MS4s generally.  EPA believes that all federal MS4s serve populations of less than 100,000. 

2.
Clarify Population Threshold

Comment:  EPA invited comments regarding a population threshold of 1,000 people for a municipality or an alternate population of 5,000.  In EPA’s request for comment on this issue, EPA failed to note whether it was soliciting comment on total population, or population density (persons per square mile).  It is the Department of Defense’s (DoD’s) interpretation that EPA is requesting comment on using a population density of 1000 versus 5000 people per square mile.  However, clarification on this issue is necessary.

Recommendation:  Based upon this interpretation, DoD believes that 1000 people per square mile or a population of less than 10,000 people is the appropriate threshold.  Furthermore, DoD recommends that this threshold be established as an exemption from the storm water requirements rather than as a baseline for the granting of a waiver by the NPDES permitting authority.  In addition, EPA should specify whether the population threshold is additive for a DoD facility that is not contiguous (e.g., separated by a body of water) and that has separate storm water discharge collection systems.

Reference:  Sections II.A.1 (63 Fed. Reg. at 1548) and II.G.3. (63 Fed. Reg. at 1564).

EPA Response: Section II.C, page 68741.  The rule allows permitting authorities to exempt from the requirement for a permit any MS4 serving a jurisdiction with a population less than 1,000, unless the State determines that the MS4 must implement storm water controls because it is significantly contributing to a water quality impairment. The State must review this waiver on a periodic basis no less frequently than once every five years.  Also, a second waiver option applies to MS4s serving a jurisdiction with a population less than 10,000.  For those MS4s, the State must determine that discharges from the MS4 do not significantly contribute to a water quality impairment, or have the potential for such an impairment, in order to provide the exemption. The State must review this waiver on a periodic basis no less frequently than once every five years.

3.
Clarify the meaning of “Public” for Purposes of Instituting Minimum Control Requirements 

Comment:  The EPA is proposing to regulate federal facilities in the same manner as municipalities, and to include federal facilities in the definition of regulated small municipal separate storm sewer systems.  The equation of a federal facility to a municipality raises questions concerning the regulatory responsibilities of federal facilities with respect to public education and outreach, and public involvement/participation.  The EPA should clarify what is meant by the “public” with respect to DoD installations. 

Recommendation:  Define “public”, with respect to DoD installations, as the resident and employee population within the fence line of the facility.  If this language is not incorporated as a defined term in the regulations, then, in the alternative, include language to this effect in the preamble to the final rule.

Reference:  Regulatory Language in Today’s Proposal (63 Fed. Reg. at 1567).

EPA Response:  Section II.H.2.b, page 68749. Along with the questions about individual buildings, EPA received many questions about how various provisions of the rule should be interpreted for federal and State facilities. EPA acknowledges that federal and State facilities are different from municipalities. EPA believes, however, that the minimum measures are flexible enough that they can be implemented by these facilities. As an example, DOD commenters asked about how to interpret the term ``public'' for military installations when implementing the public education measure.  EPA agrees with the suggested interpretation of ``public'' for DOD facilities as ``the resident and employee population within the fence line of the facility.''
Section II.H.3.b, page 68755. EPA received comments from representatives of State DOTs and U.S. Department of Defense (DOD) installations seeking exemption from the public education requirement. While today's rule does not exempt DOTs and military bases from the user education requirement, the Agency believes the flexibility inherent in the Rule addresses many of the concerns expressed by these commenters.

Section II.H.3.b, page 68755. Finally, certain DOD representatives requested that ``public,'' as applied to their installations, be defined as the resident and employee populations within the fence line of the facility. EPA agrees that the education effort should be directed toward those individuals who frequent the federally owned land (i.e., residents and individuals who come there to work and use the MS4 facilities).

4.
Acknowledge that a “Municipality” is Different From a “Federal Facility.”
Comment:  Under the proposed rule, DoD installations will have to institute the minimum control measures in a manner similar to a municipality.  Municipalities typically have self-governing authority to enact and enforce ordinances to implement minimum control requirements and appropriate Best Management Practices (BMPs).  However, it is unclear how these Storm Water Phase II requirements would be implemented by a military installation that has very different governing and funding mechanisms.  For example, may DoD installation regulate itself by the use of base operating instructions?  And, if construction is performed by a contractor, will a contract substitute for an ordinance or other regulatory mechanism, even if the government cannot provide for stipulated penalties for instances of non-compliance but is limited, instead, to those remedies that may be invoked under the Federal Acquisition Regulation?

Recommendation:  DoD recommends that the answer to both of these questions be affirmative, and that base operating instructions and contracting documents be the primary control mechanisms for implementation of this rule.  Furthermore, EPA should clarify in the preamble to the final rule that Federal facilities are different from municipalities for purposes of instituting minimum control requirements.

Reference:  Section II.A.2. (63 Fed. Reg. 1550-1551); Proposed 122.34(b) (63 Fed. Reg. at 1639-1641).

EPA Response: Section II.A.2, page 68736.  "Small MS4s include urban storm water systems owned by Tribes, States, political subdivisions of States, and other systems located within an urbanized area that fall within the definition of an MS4.  These include, for example, State departments of transportation (DOTs), public universities, and federal military bases.
Section II.H.2.b, page 68749.  The proposal to today's final rule added ``the United States'' as a potential owner or operator of a municipal separate storm sewer. This addition was intended to address an omission from existing regulations and to clarify that federal facilities are, in fact, covered by the NPDES program for municipal storm water discharges when the federal facility is like other regulated MS4s. EPA received a comment that this change would cause federal facilities located in Phase 1 areas to be considered Phase 1 dischargers due to the definition of medium and large MS4s. All MS4s located in Phase 1 cities or counties are defined as Phase 1 medium or large MS4s. EPA believes that all federal facilities serve a population of under 100,000 and should be regulated as small MS4s. Therefore, in Sec. 122.26(a)(16) of today's final rule, EPA is adding federal facilities to the NPDES storm water discharge control program by changing the proposed definition of small municipal separate storm sewer system. Paragraph (i) of this section restates the definition of municipal separate storm sewer with the addition of ``the United States'' as a owner or operator of a small municipal separate storm sewer. Paragraph (ii) repeats the proposed language that states that a small MS4 is a municipal separate storm sewer that is not medium or large.

Section II.H.3.c.iii, page 68766.
Several operators of small MS4s commented that they currently lacked the authority they would need to implement one or more of the minimum measures in Section 122.34(b).  Today’s rule recognizes that the operators of some small MS4s might not have the authority under State law to implement one or more of the measures using, for example, an ordinance or other regulatory mechanism.  To address these situations, each minimum measure in Section 122.34(b) that would require the small MS4 operator to develop an ordinance or other regulatory mechanism states that the operator is only required to implement that requirement to “the extent allowable under State, Tribal or local law.” This regulatory language does not mean that a operator of a small MS4 with ordinance making authority can simply fail to pass an ordinance necessary for a Section 122.34(b) program.
5.
Recognize Coverage of Multiple Permitted Activities
Comment: In the preamble to the proposed rule, EPA requests comments on the option of allowing an owner or operator of a construction firm to apply for coverage once for all of the firm's activities in one jurisdiction for the term of the NPDES permit. Existing storm water regulations neither specifically permit nor prohibit coverage for multiple small-scale construction activities on a single installation over the course of a year by providing one notice of intent that describes all such activities.  The EPA raises several concerns with regard to structuring notices in this fashion, including, among other things, the identification of responsible parties on-site, site-by-site identification of construction discharges for tracking compliance with permit conditions, and treating large and smaller construction sites as subject to the same requirements.  

Recommendation:  DoD agrees that federal facilities should be able to submit one Notice of Intent (NOI) for all construction activities.  This process would allow DoD to meet its funding request requirements and to reduce the administrative burden required to prepare individual NOIs for each project.  EPA should recognize that DoD installations may apply for coverage for multiple small-scale construction activities on a single installation over the course of a year by providing one notice of intent that describes all such activities.  Each DoD installation would be the responsible party for all construction covered under such a combined notice-of-intent.  Individual supplemental start date notices could be provided as they become available to enable regulators to monitor compliance, and projects presenting unique concerns could be addressed separately or at least be described more fully in the yearly notice.  This approach takes into account DoD funding mechanisms, and the cost savings/efficiencies from such an approach are in line with EPA's recognition of its continuing imperative to ensure that environmental regulations accomplish statutory objectives in the least burdensome and most cost-effective fashion. 

Reference:  Section II.H.3.a.iv. (63 Fed. Reg. at 1576-1577).

EPA Response:
Section II.3.I.1.e, page 68779.  A number of commenters supported issuing one permit for each construction company, instead of a permit for each individual construction activity (also requested for storm water discharges from the larger, already regulated construction sites).  Other commenters found that a “licensing” program for construction site operators would have many problems, including identifying who to permit and tracking information on active sites.  EPA is regulating only the storm water discharges associated with construction activity from small sites, not the construction activity itself.  Separate NPDES permits (either individual or general permit coverage) for construction site discharges avoid potential problems in tracking sites and operator accountability.  

6.
Adopt a 180-day Deadline for Designating Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s)
Comment:  The EPA requested comment on whether 60 days is adequate time for MS4s designated by the permitting authority on a local basis to prepare a NOI or permit application, or if a 90-day time period would be more appropriate.  The DoD believes that a period of 180 days is appropriate to prepare an individual permit application, because it is consistent with permit filing periods in other regulations.  In a related issue, EPA is requesting comment on whether 60 days is enough time to submit an NOI after the facility has been notified by the permitting authority that it is subject to a general permit once one has been made available. 

Recommendation:  The DoD believes that a 180‑day period to submit an NOI in both circumstances is appropriate because it is consistent with permit filing periods in other environmental regulations.

Reference:  Section II.H.3.f. (63 Fed. Reg. at 1581).

EPA Response: Section II.H.3.c.v, page 68769.  Commenters recommended that the application deadline for smaller MS4s designated today be extended so that existing regulated MS4s would not have to modify their permit in the middle of their permit term, provided that permit renewal would occur within a reasonable time (12 to 18 months) of the deadline. In response, EPA notes that today's rule allows operators of newly designated small MS4s up to three years and 90 days from the promulgation of today's rule to submit an application to be covered under the permit issued to an already regulated MS4. The permitting authority has a reasonable time after receipt of the

application to modify the existing permit to include the newly designated source. If an existing MS4's permit is up for renewal in the near future, the operator of a newly designated small MS4 may take that into account when timing its application and the NPDES permitting authority may take that into account when processing the application. 

Section II.H.3.g, page 68771. EPA recognizes that MS4s brought into the program due to the 2000 Census calculations do not have as much time to develop a program as those already designated from the 1990 Census. However, the official Bureau of the Census urbanized area calculation for the 2000 Census is expected to be published in the Federal Register in the spring of 2002, which should give the potentially affected MS4s adequate time to prepare for compliance under the applicable permit. However, if the publication of this information is delayed, MS4s in newly designated urbanized areas will have 180 days from the time the new designations are published to submit an NOI, consistent with the time frame for other regulated MS4s that are designated after promulgation of the rule.


7.
Retain the No-Exposure Exemption in the Final Rule
Comment:  The DoD strongly supports the principle of a mechanism to exempt otherwise regulated activities, where a facility certifies that there is "no-exposure of industrial activities to storm water."

Recommendation:  The DoD recommends that EPA incorporate the no-exposure exemption, as proposed, into the final rule.
Reference:  Section II.J. (63 Fed. Reg. at 1590-1594).
EPA Response:  Section II.J.2, page 68783. In order to claim relief under the ``no exposure'' provision, the discharger of an otherwise regulated facility must submit a no exposure certification that incorporates the questions of Sec. 122.26(g)(4)(iii) to the NPDES permitting authority once every 5 years. This provision applies across all categories of industrial activity covered by the existing program, except discharges from construction activities.   In addition to submitting a ``no exposure'' certification  every 5 years, the facility must allow the NPDES permitting authority or operator of an MS4 (where there is a storm water discharge to the MS4) to inspect the facility and to make such inspection reports publicly available upon request. Also, upon request, the facility must submit a copy of the ``no exposure'' certification to the operator of the MS4 into which the facility discharges (if applicable). All ``no exposure'' certifications must be signed in accordance with the signatory requirements of Sec. 122.22. The ``no exposure'' certification is non- transferable. In the event that the facility operator changes, the new discharger must submit a new ``no exposure'' certification.

Section II.J.3, page 68785. For purposes of this section, ``no exposure'' means that all industrial materials or activities are protected by a storm resistant shelter to prevent exposure to rain, snow, snowmelt, and/or runoff. Industrial materials or activities include, but are not limited to, material handling equipment or activities, industrial machinery, raw materials, intermediate products, by-products, final products, or waste

products.

8.
Allow Large and Medium Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems Designate Physically Interconnected Small Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems
Comment:  EPA requires NPDES permitting authorities to designate any owner of a MS4 contributing substantially to the pollutant loading of a physically interconnected system.

Recommendation:  DoD recommends that EPA allow affected large and medium MS4s to petition the NPDES authority to designate interconnected small MS4s if they contribute "substantially to storm water pollutant loading.”
Reference:  Section II.G.2.c. (63 Fed. Reg. at 1563).

EPA Response: Section II.G.2.c, page 68745. Several commenters expressed concerns about who could be designated under this provision (Sec. 123.35(b)(4)). One commenter requested that the word ``substantially'' be deleted from the rule because they believe any MS4 that contributes at all to a physically interconnected municipal separate storm sewer should be regulated. EPA believes that the word ``substantially'' provides necessary flexibility to the permitting authorities. The permitting authority can decide if an MS4 is contributing discharges to another municipal separate storm sewer in a manner that requires regulation. If the operator of a regulated municipal separate storm sewer believes that some of its pollutant loadings are coming from an unregulated MS4, it can petition the permitting authority to designate the unregulated MS4 for regulation.
9.
Provide Guidance on Submission of a Notice of Intent
Comment:  For construction activity at sites of between 1 and 5 acres in areas covered by a general permit, EPA is proposing that no NOI need be submitted.  Neither the preamble nor the proposed rule suggests how notification of construction activity would otherwise be made, leaving this to the discretion of the local permitting authority.  This practice could result in differing notification requirements, increasing the burden to federal agencies' compliance activities nationwide.  Also, if a BMP must be included in a permit application or an NOI, and the menu of BMPs has not been developed, then how will a facility select control measures?

Recommendation:  The EPA should specify a system of notification, under a general permit, when an NOI is not required by the permitting authority.
Reference:  Section II.G.4. (63 Fed. Reg. at 1565).
EPA Response: EPA Response:
Section II.3.I.1.e, page 68779.  Section 122.28(b)(2)(v) gives permitting authorities the option to issue a general permit without requiring an NOI.  If an NOI is not required for each activity, permitting authorities could pursue other options such as a company-wide NOI, license instead of an NOI, or another mechanism.

Section II.D.1, page 68741. EPA is planning to standardize minimum requirements for construction and post-construction BMPs in a new rulemaking under Title III of the CWA. While larger construction sites are already subject to NPDES permits (and smaller sites will be subject to permits pursuant to today's rule), the permits generally do not contain specific requirements for BMP design or performance.

10.
Eliminate Alternative Approaches to a Permitting Program
Comment:  The EPA has received proposals to allow for alternatives to a NPDES Permit program to be used by states and tribes.  The EPA opposes those alternative proposals due to a lack of national consistency, increased confusion, and the requirement for states and tribes to certify each program as being equivalent to EPA program.  The EPA does, however, agree that these alternatives could work, and invites comments.  

Recommendation:  DoD opposes alternatives to the proposed NPDES program for states and tribes because DoD requires a nationally consistent program for purposes of training requirements, compliance and regulatory tracking, and to maintain the efficiency of nationwide operations.

Reference:  Section II.C.2.a.  (63 Fed. Reg. at 1555-1557).

EPA Response:  Section II.C, page 68739.  Although EPA believes that it has the discretion to not require sources regulated under CWA section 402(p)(6) to be covered by NPDES permits, the Agency has determined, for the reasons discussed below, that it is most appropriate to use NPDES permits in implementing the program to address the sources designated for regulation in today's rule.  As discussed in Section II.A, Overview, EPA sought to achieve certain goals in today's final rule.  EPA believes that the NPDES program best achieves EPA's goals for today's final rule for the reasons discussed below.  Requiring Phase II sources to be covered by NPDES permits helps address the consistency problems currently caused by municipal "donut holes."  Donut holes are gaps in program coverage where a small unregulated MS4 is located next to or within a regulated larger MS4 that is subject to an NPDES permit under the Phase I NPDES storm water program.  

Section II.I.1.e, page 68779. EPA received a number of comments on alternative permitting approaches. Several commenters supported regulating discharges only from those construction sites within urbanized areas. Other commenters opposed this approach. EPA chose to address storm water discharges from construction sites located both within and outside urbanized areas because of the potential for adverse water quality impact from storm water discharges from smaller sites in all areas. Regulating only those sites within urbanized areas would have excluded a large number of potential contributors to water quality impairment and would not address large areas of new development occurring on the outer fringes of urbanized areas. In fact, designating only small construction discharges within urbanized areas might create a perverse incentive for building only outside urbanized areas. Such an incentive would be inconsistent with the Agency's intention behind designating to protect water quality. The Agency intends that designation to protect water quality in today's rule should be both remedial and preventive.


11.
Develop Criteria for Sharing the Monitoring Burden
Comment:  EPA proposes that monitoring be spread out over the watershed with only a portion of the dischargers required to monitor.  

Recommendation:  The EPA should develop guidance for sharing the burden of monitoring among regulated entities within the watershed.

Reference:  Section II.L.4. (63 Fed. Reg. 1596).

EPA Response: Section II.G.2.d. page 68769. EPA expects that many types of entities will have a role in supporting group monitoring activities--including federal agencies, State agencies, the public, and various classes or categories of point source dischargers. Some regulated small MS4s might be required to contribute to such monitoring efforts. EPA expects, however, that their participation in monitoring activities will be relatively limited. For purposes of today's rule, EPA recommends that, in general, NPDES permits for small MS4s should not require the conduct of any additional monitoring beyond monitoring that the small MS4 may be already performing. In the second and subsequent permit terms, EPA expects that some limited ambient monitoring might be appropriately required for perhaps half of the regulated small MS4s. EPA expects that such monitoring will only be done in identified locations for relatively few pollutants of concern. EPA does not anticipate ``end-of-pipe'' monitoring requirements for regulated small MS4s.
12.
Eliminate Specificity in Monitoring Sample Types
Comment:  The specificity currently in the proposed rule, requiring the collection of flow-weighted composite samples, is unnecessary and unduly restrictive and, depending on the conditions of discharge flows, may not result in added value.

Recommendation:  DoD recommends that the regulator be afforded the flexibility to specify the types of samples to be collected based on information gathered in the field.

Reference:  Section II.L.1.a. (63 Fed. Reg. at 1595).

EPA Response: Section II.L.1.page 68788.  Each storm water permit should include a coordinated and cost-effective monitoring program to gather necessary information to determine the extent to which the permit provides for attainment of applicable water quality standards and to determine the appropriate conditions or limitations of subsequent permits.  Such a monitoring program may include ambient monitoring, receiving water assessment, discharge monitoring (as needed), or a combination of monitoring procedures designed to gather necessary information. 
13.
Clarify “Substantial Contribution” and “Ineffective Control”
Comment:  Proposed 40 CFR 123.35(b)(4) requires the permitting authority to designate any entity that contributes substantially to storm water pollutant loadings.  This could mean that each facility would be required to conduct a comprehensive analysis to determine whether it "contributes substantially" to the discharge of a pollutant.  Proposed 40 CFR 123.35(b)(1) requires each permitting authority to develop the criteria for determining whether a facility has the potential to exceed water quality standards.  The proposed rule requires the permitting authority to identify "ineffective control of water quality concerns by other programs."  Under this proposal, it would be necessary to determine whether other regulatory programs have failed to maintain water quality.  This could potentially require reexamination of existing Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) and other permits, consent orders, and other restrictions, causing expense to both the facility and the permitting authority.  Further, there does not appear to be a mechanism for resolving any discovered differences.  It should not be the responsibility of any federal facility that is in compliance with regulatory requirements to have the burden of demonstrating the efficacy of each regulation to which it is subject.

Recommendation:  EPA should specify that the determination of the “ineffective control” is the responsibility of regulators, in consultation with the regulated community and the public.  Furthermore, DoD recommends that EPA define the term “contribute substantially to storm water pollutant loading,” and specify how each permitting authority will determine who is “contributing substantially”.

Reference:  Proposed 123.35(b)(4) (63 Fed. Reg. at 1642-1643).

EPA Response: Section II.G.2.c, page 68745. Several commenters expressed concerns about who could be designated under this provision (Sec. 123.35(b)(4)). One commenter requested that the word ``substantially'' be deleted from the rule because they believe any MS4 that contributes at all to a physically interconnected municipal separate storm sewer should be regulated. EPA believes that the word ``substantially'' provides necessary flexibility to the permitting authorities. The permitting authority can decide if an MS4 is contributing discharges to another municipal separate storm sewer in a manner that requires regulation. If the operator of a regulated municipal separate storm sewer believes that some of its pollutant loadings are coming from an unregulated MS4, it can petition the permitting authority to designate the unregulated MS4 for regulation.


14.
Abandon Revised Regulation Format
Comment:  The EPA requested comment concerning the new question‑and‑answer format for proposed regulations.  This new format, while useful in helping the regulated community understand the new regulation, is not consistent with the existing structure and makes it difficult to understand what is actually being required.  The purpose of the preamble to any rule is to explain, in dialogue form, what the regulations mean and why they were needed.  To extend this to the wording of the rule itself only adds confusion and reduces the precision of the regulation.

Recommendation:  Abandon the new regulation format.
EPA Response:
Section II.B, page 68739.  Today, EPA is finalizing new regulations in a “readable regulation” format.  This reader-friendly, plain language approach is a departure from traditional regulatory language and should enhance the rule’s readability.

15.
Revise Annual Report
Comment:  The permit requirement for annual reports is unduly burdensome and will add significant cost in report preparation with no significant benefit.  

Recommendation:  DoD recommends that the permittee be required to submit a report only after the first year and, thereafter, maintain the information required to meet permit conditions.  If the permitting authority has a concern about a specific system, installation, or watershed, the regulator can inspect or request a copy of the necessary information.

Reference:  Section II.H.3.c.ii.  (63 Fed. Reg. at 1580-1581).

EPA Response: Section II.H.3.d.ii, page 68770.  EPA does not believe that submittal of a brief annual report of this nature is overly burdensome, and has not changed the required reporting time frame from the proposal. The permitting authority will use the reports in evaluating compliance with permit conditions and, where necessary, will modify the permit conditions to address changed conditions.

16.
Provide Guidance on Waivers
Comment:  Waivers for construction activities are proposed to be available to municipalities (including federal facilities) of less than 1,000 people that can demonstrate that they are not contributing to water quality problems, and certifying as such to the permitting authority.  The preamble and the proposed rule are not specific in how to certify that a facility is not contributing to water quality problems.

Recommendation:  Because certification could vary among various permitting authorities, EPA should provide guidance on this issue in the proposed rule, establishing a national standard.
Reference:  Sections II.G.2.d.; II.I.2.b.  (63 Fed. Reg. at 1564-1565, 1583-1585).

EPA Response: Section II.I.1.b, page 68774. Under Sec. 122.26(b)(15)(i) of today's rule, NPDES permitting authorities may waive today's requirement for construction site operators to obtain a permit in two circumstances. The first waiver is intended to apply where little or no rainfall is expected during the period of construction. The second waiver may be granted when a TMDL or equivalent analysis indicates that controls on construction site discharges are not needed to protect water quality. 

17.
Position versus Person Responsibility
Comment:  EPA proposed that persons who would implement the program be mentioned in the Notice of Intent.

Recommendation:  EPA should require only the position with installation authority and responsibility be required to submit the NOI or permit application.

EPA Response: Section II.3.1.c, page 68777.  The operator of the construction site, as with any operator of a point source discharge, is responsible for obtaining coverage under a NPDES permit as required by Section 122.21(b).  The “operator” of the construction site, as explained in the current NPDES construction general permit, is typically the party or parties that either individually or collectively meet the following two criteria: (1) Operational control over the site specifications, including the ability to make modifications in the specifications; and (2) day-to-day operational control of those activities at the site necessary to ensure compliance with permit conditions (63 FR 7859).  If more than one party meets these criteria, then each party involved would typically be a co-permittee with any other operators.  The operator could be the owner, the developer, the general contractor, or individual contractor.  When responsibility for operational control is shared, all operators must apply. 


18.
Federal Facilities as Models for Municipal and Private Sector Facilities
Comment:  EPA states that “... Federally owned and operated facilities could act as models for municipal and private sector facilities and implement or test state-of-the-art management practices and control measures ...”  DoD does, and will continue to, strive towards being a role model in environmental stewardship and compliance within the context of our primary mission, military readiness, and budgetary constraints.

Reference:  Section II.D.6.  (63 Fed. Reg. at 1558).

EPA Response:  Section II.D.6, page 68743.  Federal facilities can also be included under requirements addressing storm water discharges associated with small construction activities. In any case, discharges from these facilities will need to comply with all applicable NPDES requirements and any additional water quality-related requirements imposed by a State, Tribal, or local government. Failure to comply can result in enforcement actions.  Federal facilities can act as models for municipal and private sector facilities and implement or test state-of-the-art management practices and control measures.

19.  Address Economic Effects of Rulemaking on Federal Facilities
Comment:  EPA did not assess the economic effects of this proposed rule on Federal Facilities.

Recommendation:  EPA should analyze the administrative and implementation effects the proposed rule would have on Federal agencies and their facilities.  

Reference:  Section IV. (63 Fed. Reg. at 1598-1603; Section VII.A. (63 Fed. Reg. 1605-1607).

EPA Response: Section III.D, page 68795.  Flexibility within the rule allows MS4s to tailor the storm water program requirements to their needs and financial position, minimizing impacts.  For sedimentation and erosion controls on construction sites, the rule contemplates application of commonly used BMPs to reduce costs for the construction industry.  Thus, the rule attempts to use existing practices to prevent pollution, which should minimize impacts on States, Tribes, municipalities and the construction industry.


Section III, page 68791. EPA has determined that the range of the rule's benefits exceeds the range of regulatory costs. The estimated rule costs range from $847.6 million to $981.3 million annually with corresponding estimated monetized annual benefits which range from $671.5 million to $1.628 billion, expected to exceed costs.
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